



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 6/2022, I.As.384/2022, 396/2022, 397/2022 & 398/2022**

PARUL SHARMA Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Shankar Amist and Ms.
Mithila Jain, Advocates

versus

AYUSH KAPUR Defendant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Senior Advocate
and Mr. Aadarsh Kothari, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ASHA MENON

ORDER

%

10.01.2022

(VIA VIDEO CONFERENCING)

I.A 398/2022 (exemption)

1. The application is allowed subject to all just exceptions
2. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 6/2022, I.A. Nos.384/2022 (by the plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for interim directions), 396/2022 (by the plaintiffs under Order II Rules 2 r/w Section 151 CPC), 397/2022(by the plaintiffs under Order XI Rules 12 and 14 r/w Section 151 CPC for discovery and production of documents)

3. The plaint be registered as a suit.
4. The suit has been filed for partition, rendition of accounts and permanent injunction.

CS(OS) 6/2022

Page 1 of 2



5. Issue summons in the suit and notice in the applications to the defendant.
6. Mr. Aadarsh Kothari, Advocate, accepts summons in the suit and notice in the applications on behalf of the defendant.
7. At this stage, the parties who are in the relationship of brother and sister are agreeable to work out an amicable settlement. Both the learned counsel also submit that till the Mediation is completed, the parties may be directed to maintain status quo in respect of the assets of their deceased parents.
8. In these circumstances, the parties may appear before the Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre through video conferencing on 18th January, 2022 at 2 P.M for assignment of a Senior Mediator on a request made in this regard.
9. In the interregnum, the parties are directed to maintain status quo in respect of the scheduled properties as mentioned in Schedule A, B and C to the plaint. On the submissions made by Ms. Geeta Luthra, learned senior counsel for the defendant that the plaintiff has removed certain jewellery boxes from the suit property, the plaintiff is directed to maintain status quo in respect of the same, although no specifics of the contents of the boxes have been disclosed before the Court.
10. List on 9th May, 2022 before Court for reporting settlement, if any.
11. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

ASHA MENON, J

JANUARY 10, 2022/ak

CS(OS) 6/2022

Page 2 of 2