



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 6/2022 & I.A. 2115/2024**

PARUL SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chetan Anand, Mr. Akash
Srivastava, Ms. Tejaswini Singh,
Advs. (M. 9870120308)

versus

AYUSH KAPUR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Aadarsh Kothari, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **30.01.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking partition, rendition of accounts, and permanent injunction concerning the estate of her late parents, Sh. Madan Lal Kapoor and Smt. Rama Kapoor. The Plaintiff and the Defendant are the children of the deceased couple, and are siblings.

I.A.2115/2024 (for direction)

3. The present application under Section 151 CPC has been filed by the Plaintiff, seeking directions to the Defendant-brother to handover a copy of all the documents relating to the property tax of property bearing no. B-21, Mayapuri Phase-I Industrial Area, New Delhi, 110064 to the Plaintiff or to the Municipal Department.
4. Ld. counsel for the Plaintiff submits that a substantial amount of the property tax has been imposed on the property bearing no.B-21, Mayapuri Phase-I Industrial Area, New Delhi.



5. The Plaintiff prays that the documents be handed over by the Defendant, so that the matter relating to property tax could be resolved. Ld. counsel for the Defendant submits that the documents have already been given. However, he is willing to give a fresh copy.
6. Let a reply be filed to this application, along with relevant documents as sought in this application. Let the documents be served upon the Plaintiff within a week.
7. List on 27th February, 2024, the date already fixed.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

JANUARY 30, 2024/dk/dn