



\$~5

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(OS) 6/2022

PARUL SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akash Srivastava with Ms.
Tejaswini Singh, Advs. (through
VC).

versus

AYUSH KAPUR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishabh Dahiya, Adv. (Mob.
No. 7980402727) (through VC).

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

O R D E R

23.02.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No.13659/2022 (u/O VI Rule 17 CPC for amendment
in the written statement, moved by defendant);**

**I.A. No.17478/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2-A of CPC moved
by the plaintiff);**

**I.A. No.384/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of
CPC);**

**I.A. No. 2115/2024 (moved by plaintiff u/S 151 CPC for
directions);**

**I.A. No.3448/2024 (moved by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 4
CPC) &**

**I.A. No.3463/2024 (moved by plaintiff u/S 151 of CPC for
directions)**

1. It is submitted that the captioned IAs are coming up for
hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.02.2024.



**I.A. No.396/2022 (by plaintiff u/O II Rule 2 of CPC) &
I.A. No.397/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XI R-12 & 14 of CPC)**

2. Pleadings qua the captioned IAs are already complete.

**I.A. No.5220/2023 (by defendant u/O XI Rule 12 & 14 r/w
Section 151 of CPC)**

3. Reply to the captioned IA was already filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

4. Rejoinder to the said reply stated to be filed on behalf of the defendant vide diary no.1812619/2023 has not come on record till date. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.

CS(OS) 6/2022

5. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial and documents with list of documents were already filed on behalf of the defendant. However, an application for amendment in the written statement is pending for consideration on behalf of the defendant.

6. No replication and affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

7. Perusal of record shows that documents were filed by the plaintiff vide diary no.1736854 dated 13.10.2022 have now come on record.

8. As per office noting, documents with list of documents were filed by the defendant vide diary no.383175/ 2024 in support of IA No.3448/2024 and documents with list of documents were also filed by the defendant vide diary no.384276/2024 in support of IA No.3463/2024.

9. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.02.2024.



10. Let the matter and pending applications be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **27th February, 2024.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 23, 2024/v
Click here to check corrigendum, if any