



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 6/2022**

PARUL SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akash Srivastava, Advocate.
versus

AYUSH KAPUR

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Aadarsh Kothari, Mr.
Rishabh Dahiya, Mr. Utpal Sharma
and Ms. Janvi Desai, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **22.04.2025**

I.A. No. 10050/2025 (Application for condonation of delay in filing the replication)

1. This is an application filed by the Plaintiff seeking leave to place on record its replication, to the amended written statement.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/Defendant accepts notice.
3. It is observed from the record that the amended written statement filed by the Defendant itself is not on record, though the counsel for the Defendant states that the same was e-filed on 04.02.2025. In these peculiar facts since the amended written statement is not on record, this application seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication is allowed.
4. The replication is directed to be taken on record.

CS(OS) 6/2022

5. The Defendant is directed to take steps to ensure that the amended

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:26



written statement is placed on record within one (1) week.

6. List on **14.07.2025**, the date already fixed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 22, 2025/mr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:26